The Base enrollment forecast reflects an estimated 12 percent loss, which is essentially
the midpoint of the most optimistic (high), and most pessimistic (low) estimates. It is
also consistent with the estimate derived from CalSIM version 2.0 and similar to the loss
estimated by the Congressional Budget Office.

The high, or optimistic, enrollment alternative forecast reflects a 7 percent loss of
enrollment based on the consistent results of the two most recent Kaiser Family
Foundation Tracking polls.

The low, or pessimistic, enrollment alternative reflects a more significant 18 percent
enrollment loss as indicated by the Harvard Study. Even though the Urban Institute
survey indicates that 26 percent of respondents were “likely” to drop health insurance
coverage in the absence of a penalty, only 10 percent would be “very likely” and 16
percent would be “somewhat likely,” with a midpoint of 13 percent. The contrast in
responses reduces the confidence of this reference point as a basis for the highest loss
estimate.

Under any of the forecast scenarios, based on Covered California’s projections, the
removal of the mandate penalty will have a significant impact on overall individual
market enrollment, as illustrated in Figure 2.

Covered California Fiscal Year 2018-19 Proposed Budget | June 14, 2018 13

Figure 2
Projections of California Individual Market Enrollment

(Fiscal year-end enrollment in millions)

Covered California Forecast Premium Assumptions

Covered California also used these analyses and guidance to inform its projection of the
impact of the elimination of the mandate on premiums.

Covered California Fiscal Year 2018-19 Proposed Budget | June 14, 2018 14

Table 2
Projected Premium Growth Rates for the Low, Base and High Enrollment

Scenarios

Mandate Elimination 5% 3% 1%
Medical Cost Trend 7% 7% 7% 7%
HIPF Moratorium -3% 3% 0% 0%
Total 9% 13% 8% 7%

Low 2019 2020 2021 2022
Mandate Elimination 8% 5% 3% 1%
Medical Cost Trend 7% 7% 7% 7%
HIPF Moratorium -2% 2% 0% 0%
Total 13% 14% 10% 8%

Base
Mandate Elimination 6% 4% 2% 1%
Medical Cost Trend 7% 7% 7% 7%
HIPF Moratorium -2% 2% 0% 0%
Total 11% 13% 9% 8%

High
0%

The projected premium growth rates for the low, Base and high enrollment scenarios
(Table 2), illustrate the potential impact of key factors on the average rate of growth of
premiums used to develop the revenue projections. For 2019, the range of premium
increases attributed to the elimination of the mandate penalty fall within the range of
impacts estimated by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), which noted studies that found
potential impacts ranging from 5 to 13 percent in 2019 followed by lesser increases in
subsequent years.

The Base forecast projects, based on all factors, premiums in 2019 would grow 11